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HISTORY OF THE PROCEEDINGS


On November 7, 2002, Robert Sherman (the Complainant) filed a complaint with the Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission (the Commission) against Philadelphia Gas Works (the Respondent).  The Complainant alleged that, on August 30, 2000, the Respondent discovered a gas leak in the 1300 block of Hellerman Street in Philadelphia, that in replacing sections of gas lines in the vicinity of his property, it found it necessary to remove the toilet tank in his basement, that it promised to have a plumber replace the toilet tank, but that it denied its responsibility in this matter.  He asked that the Commission direct the Respondent to restore the toilet tank in his basement powder room to its original working condition.


On March 5, 2003, the Respondent filed an answer nunc pro tunc to the complaint.  It stated that it did not agree to replace the Complainant’s toilet tank, that his toilet was obstructing the Respondent’s making repairs, and that it found it necessary to remove his toilet tank.  It also stated that after the repair, the toilet tank was obstructing the “head of service” and that the Complainant did not execute a release.



On August 28, 2003, a telephonic hearing was held on the complaint.  At the hearing, the Complainant represented himself; the Respondent was represented by Laureto A. Farinas, Esquire.


On September 8, 2003, the Respondent submitted 9 reports showing the Respondent’s work on a gas leak in the 1300 block of Hellerman Street on August 25, 2000.  These reports will be marked as PGW Exhibit 4 and admitted into the record.
FINDINGS OF FACT


1.
The Complainant and his brother, Ronald Sherman, are owners of the property located at 1304 Hellerman Street, Philadelphia, Pennsylvania.  Their mother had been a residential customer of the Respondent’s at this address for 40 years before she passed away in 1998.  The Complainant’s son’s family, David Sherman’s, now lives there (N.T. 4, 5, 10, 11, 14, 15).



2.
On August 25, 2000, a person by the name of Szymanski reported a gas leak (N.T. 23; PGW Exhibit 4).  


3.
On August 31, 2000, the Complainant executed a release authorizing the Respondent to remove the toilet tank so that the gas line could be installed (N.T. 19, 20; PGW Exhibit 2).


4.
On September 6, 2000, the Respondent’s field service technician removed the toilet tank from the bowl and installed a two-inch thresher coupling which protrudes from the wall.  He told the Complainant that the toilet tank would be reset (N.T. 29, 32-37; PGW Exhibit 1).


5.
On December 11, 2000 and November 5, 2001, the Complainant called to find out when the toilet tank would be reset.  He was informed that an area supervisor would make contact with him to look at the damage and to report it to the Respondent’s Risk Management Department (RMD) or to arrange to have the item repaired (N.T. 29, 30; PGW Exhibit 1).


6.
On November  6, 2001, a Respondent employee claimed that he was in possession of an occupant’s release for the Complainant’s property and the toilet in question.  The Respondent then advised the Complainant that it was within its right to renew the Complainant’s service line, that it was not responsible for restoring the toilet tank, and that its repairman had no authority to suggest it would send out a plumber to evaluate or replace it (N.T. 29-31; PGW Exhibit 1).


7.
The head of the service is the end of the service.  The area near the head of service must be clear of obstacles so that the Respondent can work on it in case of an emergency, such as to stop the flow of gas inside the house if all the shut off valves fail.  The two-inch extension of the head of service makes it impossible for the Complainant’s toilet tank to be put back in its original location (N.T. 33-35).
DISCUSSION


Section 332(a) of the Public Utility Code, 66 Pa. C.S. §332(a),
 provides that the party seeking relief from the Commission has the “burden of proof.”  “Burden of proof” is a duty to establish a fact by a “preponderance of the evidence.”  The term “preponderance of the evidence” means that one party has presented evidence which is more convincing, by even the smallest amount, than the evidence presented by the other party.  Se-Ling Hosiery v. Margulies, 364 Pa. 54, 70 A.2d 854 (1950).  In other words, “preponderance” is not dependent on the number of witnesses testifying on either side but rather on the credibility of the testimony in the light of all the evidence in a case.  Burch v. Reading Co., 240 F.2d 574 (3d Cir. 1957) cert. denied, 353 U.S. 965 (1957).


Under these principles the Complainant, as the party seeking relief, has the burden of proof.  In the context of this case, the Complainant has the burden of proving that the Respondent’s repair work on the gas leak was unreasonably done, making it inconvenient for the Complainant. 


Under 52 Pa. Code §5.61(a) and (c), a respondent failing to file an answer within 20 days after the date of service shall be deemed in default and all relevant facts stated in the complaint may be deemed admitted.  Here, the complaint was served on the Respondent on November 21, 2002 and the answer was not filed until March 5, 2003.  The filing of the answer was well beyond the 20-day period.  


The Respondent asked the Commission to allow an answer nunc pro tunc but gave no reason for it.  If I accept the truth of all the Complainant’s allegations, I am still unclear about the location of the leak, about the job description of the person who made the promise of resetting the toilet tank to the Complainant, and about the repair which makes the Complainant inconvenient.  The Respondent’s chronological account of the leak and its repair and people involved at the hearing will give reliable information and full picture of the incident.  According to Info Connections v. Pa.PUC, 630 A.2d 498 (Pa. Commonwealth Ct. 1993), the Commission can waive a procedural defect when the waiver does not affect the parties’ substantive rights.  Therefore, the Respondent’s late answer should be permitted because such a permission does not affect the Complainant’s substantive rights.


The Complainant testified that in the 1300 block of Hellerman Street where his house is located, there was a gas leak that required an emergency repair, that the Respondent entered his house to do the repair, that in doing so, the Respondent removed his toilet tank in the basement powder room, and that it refused to restore it even though it had promised to do so.  He stated that the repair was done in August 2000, that after the repair he repeatedly asked the Respondent to restore the toilet tank, and that it said it would send a plumber to do the restoration.  Later, the Complainant testified, the Respondent denied further liability because he had signed a release.  He did not recall executing a release, but admitted that the signature on the release was his.  He seemed to suggest that the second sentence of the release stating that “toilet tank may not be able to go back on because gas line will be in the way” was added later because of its unusual spacing (N.T. 4-9, 26, 27, 46, 47).  


The Respondent testified that it could not tell whether the leak was inside the Complainant’s house or in the street, but that the leak required it to enter the property to install a two-inch thresher coupling (N.T. 23).  It stated that on August 31, 2000, the Complainant executed a release, relieving the Respondent from putting the toilet tank back to its original location.  


In pertinent part, Section 1501 of the Public Utility Code, 66 Pa. C.S. §1501, provides:


Every public utility shall furnish and maintain adequate, efficient, safe, and reasonable service and facilities, and shall make all such repairs, changes, alterations, substitutions, extensions, and improvements in or to such service and facilities as shall be necessary or proper for the accommodation, convenience, and safety of its patrons, employees, and the public.


This section places a public utility under the duty not only to furnish adequate and reasonable service, but also to make all such repairs to, and improvements in, its service and facilities as shall be necessary or proper for the convenience and safety of its customers.  


The record shows that on August 25, 2000, a person by the name of Szymanski reported a gas leak in the 1300 block of Hellerman Street (PGW Exhibit 4).  The leak was obviously outside the Complainant’s house, but required the Respondent to obtain entry into the house.  On September 6, 2000, a Respondent technician removed the Complainant’s toilet tank and added a two-inch thresher coupling to the service line which is used as the head of service, which addition prevents the Respondent from restoring the toilet tank to its original location.  


The only thing that can be done to reset the toilet tank is to change the location of either the toilet bowl or the thresher coupling.  For almost three years now, nothing has been done about that toilet tank.  No reasonable person would expect to encounter such an inconvenience after a repair.  (Repair is defined as the act or process of restoring to a state of soundness and efficiency.  Webster’s Third New International Dictionary (Unabridged) (3rd Ed. 1993)).  The repair here is both unsound and inefficient, showing the Respondent’s insensibility to the Complainant’s interest.


It appears that the Respondent repaired the service line inside the Complainant’s home.  The service line in a home is considered a private service line, and as such, a gas utility has no duty to maintain.  If the service line is in bad condition, its duty is only to shut off the supply until the line is put in good condition by a customer.  United National Gas Co. v. Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission, 153 Pa. Superior Ct. 252, 33 A.2d 752 (1943).  Yet, for safety reasons, the Respondent chose action over inaction.  The Respondent testified and its Counsel insisted, that it was within its right to remove the toilet tank to renew the Complainant’s service line (N.T. 38-42, 50; see also Answer to the complaint).  It is noted that at no time did the Complainant’s toilet tank, by its nature, pose a hazard to the service line and that, only after the repair, the toilet tank could not go back to its original place because the repair added a two-inch head of service extension to the service line (N.T. 34).  Therefore, when the Respondent had no business to meddle with the service line (the Complainant’s property) and refused to restore the toilet tank to its original location, I conclude that the Respondent has violated Section 1501 of the Public Utility Code.


The Respondent argued that the Complainant had signed a release which relieved it from restoring the toilet tank to its original location.  The release was executed on August 31, 2000; six days later, September 6, the coupling was installed which obstructed the restoration of the toilet tank.  I doubt very much that at the time of the execution of the release the parties contemplated such an obstruction.  Usually, in a case like this, the Complainant relieves the Respondent from the cost of resetting the toilet tank.  He contracts to bear this cost, but not the cost of displacing or relocating the toilet bowl.  Be that as it may, it is the settled policy of Pennsylvania that a utility may not limit its liability for negligence by contract.  Turek v. Pennsylvania R. Co., 361 Pa. 512, 64 A.2d 779 (1949), and that a release cannot be invoked to violate a statutory provision, which is the requirements of Section 1501 of the Public Utility Code.
CONCLUSIONS OF LAW


1.
The Commission has jurisdiction over the parties and the subject matter of this dispute.
ORDER


THEREFORE,



IT IS ORDERED:



1.
That the complaint of Robert Sherman against Philadelphia Gas Works at Docket No. C-20028855 is sustained.



2.
That the Respondent shall restore the toilet tank in the Complainant’s basement powder room to its original location. 
Date:

November 19, 2003


____________________________________








Ky Van Nguyen







Administrative Law Judge
� 	Contrary to this statement, the Respondent’s testimony indicates that the Complainant did sign a release.


� 	Section 332(a) of the Public Utility Code provides:





	“(a)  Burden of Proof. – Except as may be otherwise provided in section 315 (relating to burden of proof) or other provisions of this part or other relevant statute, the proponent of a rule or order has the burden of proof.
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